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Daniel J. McLaughlin 

VILLAGE CLERK 

David P. Maher 

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. 
Orland Park, IL 60462 

(708) 403-6100 

April 1,2008 

Mr. Steven Wright 
Wright Excavating, LLC 
P.O. Box 472 
Mokena, Illinois 60448 

RE: NOTICE TO PROCEED 

VILLAGE HALL 

TRUSTEES 

Bernard A. Murphy 
Kathleen M. Fenton 
Brad S. O'Halioran 
James V. Dodge 

Edward G. Schussler III 
Patricia Gira 

The Highlands - Grading and Restoration Site Improvement 

Dear Mr. Wright: 

This notification is to inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary 
contracts, certifications, insurance documents and bonds in order for work to commence on the 
above stated project as of April I, 2008. I returned your Cashier's Check for the bid deposit to 
Mary when she dropped off the Performance and Payment Bonds this morning. 

Please contact Frank Stec at 708-403-6139 to arrange the commencement of the work. 

The Village has processed Purchase Order #047552 for this contract and enclosed it with this 
letter. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, 
correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 
14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462. Also, your [mal invoice for this contract should 
state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order. 

For your records, I have enclosed one (1) original executed contract dated March 6, 2008 in an 
amount not to exceed Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-eight and Noll 00 
($515,388.00) Dollars. If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173 . 

cc: Frank Stec 

Sincerely, 

~_~~~~L 
Denise Domalewski 
Contract Administrator 



BILL TO: VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 
Attention: Accounts Payable 
14700 Ravinia Avenue P.ge: 1 
Orland Park, lllinois 60462-3167 Purchase Ord.". Number: 047552 
Phone: (708) 403-6180 
Fax: (708) 403-9212 Purchase Order Dare: 03/17/08 

PURCHASE ORDER 

To: Ship to: 
WRIGHT EXCAVATING 
9848 W. 187TH STREET 
PO BOX 472 

VILLAGE OF ORLAND Pk~K 

- - - - -, IL 
MOKENA, IL 60448 

VcndorNo. Your invoice MUST mirror the items on the 
Puroh.", Ord.".. Failure to include the PO number 

1 080 7 Oll the invoice could result in invoice payment 
,. delays. 831es Tax Exempt # E9998 180705 

Deliver By Vendor Phone Number Vendor FAX Number Tenru 

03/04/08 TEL# (708) 4 79- 6330 FAX# (708) 479 - 6506 NET .. x'" " ({.'<>~ .' ... ".<',- .. j~: ';, ,,;-';;"7 
" . 

Confirm To Confirm By Requisitioned By 

JUDy KONOW FRANK STEC 
.... .•. .. . , d"" """,' '. ... , .•. .;. ,;z;~ , . '. :;.; ."'-' . 

Fr~ght Contract Nllmbe Account Number Project Requisition No. Requisition Dale 

02340044517070 48924 03/04/08 
;l:~ 

.. ." .'«" . ........ ;;fk' . i"" .. ." /"~.: ,-. .. 'A 

Linep Quontity UOM Item Number and Description Unit Cost Extended Cost 

1 1 . 00 EA GRADING AND SITE WORK AT THE 5388.0000 15388 . 00 
HI GHLANDS 

sm -TOTAL 15388.00 

T01 1>.L 15388 . 00 

REMARKS. 
BOARD APPROVED 3/03/08 2008- 0123 

AurhorizedBy, ~~~ fa. .. d,, ___ _ Phonedt..· ___ _ Mailed, 'i- I -09:' 



March 6, 2008 

Mr. Steven Wright 
Wright Excavating, LLC 
9848 W. I 87 th St. 
P.O. Box 472 
Mokena, Illinois 60448 

NOTICE OF AWARD - The Highlands Grading and Restoration Site Improvement 

Dear Mr. Wright: 

This notification is to inform you that on March 3, 2008, the Village of Orland Park Board of Trustees approved 
awarding Wright Excavating, LLC the contract in accordance with the bid you submitted dated February 20, 2008, 
for the Highlands Grading and Restoration Site Improvement for an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Fifteen 
Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Eight and Noll 00 ($515,388.00) Dollars. 

In order to begin this project, you must comply with the following within ten business days of the date of this 
Notice of Award, which is by March 20, 2008. 

I. I am attaching the Contract and Terms and Conditions for the Highlands Grading and Restoration Site 
Improvement. Please sign two (2) copies of the contract and return them both directly to me. I will obtain 
signatures to fully execute the Contract and one original executed Contract will be returned to you. 

2. Please submit a Certificate of Insurance from your insurance company in accordance with all of the 
Insurance Requirements listed and agreed to in the bid at minimum and endorsements for a) the additional 
insured status, b) the waiver of subrogation for General Liability and c) the waiver of subrogation for 
Workers Compensation. Please have this faxed to my attention at 708-403-9212 for my review before 
sending the original. 

3. Please submit Performance and Payment Bonds, dated March 6, 2008 for 100% of the project cost. Your 
Cashier's Check will be returned upon receipt of the Performance and Payment Bonds. 

Deliver this information directly to me, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, at Village Hall located 
at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave., Orland Park, IL 60462. The signed Contracts, Insurance Certificate and Endorsements 
and Payment and Performance Bonds are required to be in place and received at my office prior to the 
commencement of work on this project. You will be issued a Notice to Proceed letter and a purchase order when 
you are in full compliance with this process. Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will 
entitle the Village to consider your bid abandoned and to annul this Notice of Award. If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to call me at 708-403-6173 or e-mail meatddomalewski@orland-park.il.us. 

Sincerely, 
:i)etti6e:i)~fU 
Contract Administrator 



VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 
(Contract for Small Constrnction or Installation Project) 

This Contract is made this 6th day of March, 2008 by and between the Village of Orland Park 

(hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE") and Wright Excavating, LLC (hereinafter referred to as 

the "CONTRACTOR"). 

WITNESSETH 

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILLAGE and the 

CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "PARTIES"), the PARTIES agree as 

follows: 

SECTION I: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the 
following documents (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS") however this 
Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire 
agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract's provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by tillS Contract shall be in full force and effect in their 
unaltered condition. 

The Contract 
The Terms and General Conditions pertaining to the Contract 
The VILLAGE'S Project Manual for the Work as described in Section 2 hereunder 

o The Invitation to Bid 
o The Instructions to the Bidders 
o Specifications and Drawings, if any 

The Bid Proposal as it is responsive to the VILLAGE's bid requirements 
All Certifications required by the VILLAGE 
Certificates of Insurance 
Performance and Payment Bonds required by the VILLAGE 

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees 
to provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to perform the following: 

The Highlands - Grading and Restoration Site Improvement - Site preparation, Earthwork, 
erosion control, and seeding. 

(hereinafter referred to as the "WORK") as described in the VILLAGE'S Project Manual (Bid 
Documents) and the VILLAGE agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of the 
Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 50511 et seq.) the following amounts for the 
WORK: 
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TOTAL: Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Eight and No/100 
($515,388.00) Dollars 

(hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT SUM"). The CONTRACT SUM shall not be increased 
without the express written consent of the VILLAGE. 

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations 
involved in the performance of the WORK except to the list of Subcontractors approved by the 
Village, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: The CONTRACTOR shall commence the 
WORK of this Contract upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and shall complete performance of the 
WORK of this Contract by August 31 , 2008, (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT TIME"). 
Failure to meet the CONTRACT TIME shall be considered an occasion of default under the 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The CONTRACT TIME shall not be increased without the express 
written consent of the VILLAGE. Final payment shall be made by the VILLAGE upon inspection 
of the WORK, completion of any punch list items and after receipt of final release and waiver of 
liens in accordance with the requirements of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. This Contract may 
be terminated by the VILLAGE for convenience or by either of the PARTIES for default in the 
performance of the duties of the PARTIES as described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS upon 
thirty (30) day's written notice provided as required herein. 

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: To the fullest extent permitted 
by law, the Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Village, its trustees, officers, 
agents and employees, from and against all claims, damages, losses, costs, expenses, judgments and 
liabilities, including but not limited to attorney's fees, costs and expenses, arising out of or in 
connection with Contractor's performance of or failure to perform this Agreement, provided that any 
such claim, damage, loss, costs, expenses, judgments or liabilities are attributable to bodily injury, 
sickness, disease or death, orlo injury or destruction of tangible personal property, including the loss 
of use resulting therefrom, that is caused in whole or in part by any act or omission of the 
Contractor, any sub-Contractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose 
acts any of them may be liable. 

In the event such indemnity as described above is prohibited by law, then said indemnity shall only 
be to the extent caused by the negligent acts or omissions of the Contractor, sub-Contractors, anyone 
directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, 
or to the extent allowed by applicable law. 

The indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any 
limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the benefit 
of Contractor or any indemnities under any Worker's Compensation Act, Occupational Disease Act, 
Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits act. The Contractor further agrees to waive 
any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker's Compensation Act court interpretations or 
otherwise. 

Contractor agrees that a similar waiver of liability limitation will be incorporated in its agreements 
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with sub-Contractors or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them. Contractor agrees that in 
the event it fails to incorporate such a waiver ofliability limitation in its agreements with said Sub­
contractors and others, then it will be responsible for any additional liability arising out of said 
fai lure. The defense and indenmification obligations set forth in this provision shall survive the 
termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

Contractor further agrees that all future contracts in furtherance of this contract between 
Contractor and any of its Sub-contractors will designate the Village as an intended third party 
beneficiary of that contract. Contractor hereby agrees to specifically label Vi llage as an "intended 
third party beneficiary" in all contracts entered in furtherance of this contract. 

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance 
Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all 
federal , state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited to 
all applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.) and the Illinois 
Prevail ing Wage Act (820 ILCS 13011 et seq.) 

SECTION 7: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, it 
shall be considered received if it is 1) delivered in person, 2) sent by registered United States mail , 
return receipt requested, 3) delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, 4) sent by 
facsimile with an acknowledgment of receipt, or 4) bye-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt 
only if the PARTIES agree separately to use e-mail for providing notice. Notice shall be sent to the 
following : 

To the VILLAGE: 
Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator 
Village of Orland Park 
14700 South Ravinia Avenue 
Orland Park, Illinois 60462 
Telephone: 708-403-6173 
Facsimile: 708-403-9212 
e-mail: ddomalewski@orland-park.i l. us 

To the CONTRACTOR: 
Steven Wright, Manager 
Wright Excavating, LLC 
9848 W. 1871h Street - P.O. Box 472 
Mokena, Illinois 60448 
Telephone: 708-479-63 30 
Facsimile: 708-479-6506 
e-mail : wrightexcavatingllc@yahoo.com 

or to such other persons or to such other addresses as may be provided by one party to the other 
party under the requirements of this Section. 

SECTION 8: LAW AND VENUE: The law of the State of Illinois shall apply to this 
Agreement and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois. 

SECTION 9: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by a written 
amendment signed by both PARTIES. 

SECTION 10: COUNTERPARTS: This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more 
counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
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This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by 
duly authorized agents of the PARTIES. 

FOR: TljE VILLAGE FOR: THE CONTRACTOR 

By l fLt,,~ J&--

Print n~: Ellen:Bf 

BY~¥ 
Print name: 57c=q:;,o g U)£~ 

Interim Village Manager 

Date: _?1,,--,_'24_~\-\ 0_';( _ _ ____ _ 

Its: .2f~ 

Date: .%.&t;A J3; 0!s' 

Its: 

FACSIMILE SIGNATURES SHALL SUFFICE AS ORIGINAL 
Initial here if faxing 
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~LLAGEOFORLANDPARK 

Terms and General Conditions for the Contract between THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK (the 
"VILLAGE") and WRIGHT EXCAVATING LLC (the "CONTRACTOR") for The Highlands -
Grading and Restoration Site Improvement (the "WORK") dated March 6,2008 (the "CONTRACT"). 

ARTICLE 1: DUTIES OF THE PARTIES 

1.1 VILLAGE'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES 

1.1.1 Upon request of the Contractor the Village shall furnish, with reasonable promptness, 
information necessary for the performance of the Work of the Contract including, 
where needed, land surveys showing boundaries, topography, the location of utilities 
and a legal description of the site where the Work is to be performed. 

1.1.2 The Village shall furnish access to its buildings and the site of the Work as is 
necessary for the performance of the Work and shall provide, at its own expense, as 
needed, temporary or permanent easements, zoning and other requirements including 
removal of encumbrances on the land needed to permit performance ofthe Work. 

1.1.3 The Village shall have the right to stop the Work by a written order should the 
Contractor fail to correct Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents which 
will remain in effect until the Work is corrected without giving rise to any duty on the 
part of the Village to stop the Work for the benefit of the Contractor or any other 
entity. 

1.1.4 The Village may, if the Contractor does not correct Work to make it conform to the 
Contract Documents, or cure a default, with reasonable promptness after receiving a 
written notice from the Village, correct the default itself and deduct the reasonable 
cost of the correction or cure from the amounts owed to the Contractor. 

1.2 CONTRACTOR'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES 

gcsci v9.24.07 

1.2.1 The Contractor shall perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

1.2.2 The Contractor shall examine existing conditions and take field measurements to 
facilitate the performance of the Work and shall report to the Village or, where 
applicable, to the Architect, any errors, inconsistencies or omissions discovered. 
Contractor is not required to determine whether the Contract Documents conform to 
applicable local, state or federal statutes, ordinances, codes, rules or regulations, but 
where such nonconformity is found, Contractor shall report such to the Village, or 
where applicable, to the Architect. 

1.2.3 Contractor shall pay for all material and labor necessary for the performance of the 
Work and, unless agreed otherwise with the Village in a separate written document, 
for all utilities required such as light, heat and water. 

1.2.4 Contractor warrants that the Work shall contain material and equipment of good 
quality that is new and that the Work and workmanship shall be free from defects for 
one (1) year after fmal payment or the length of time guaranteed under the warranty 
provided by the Contractor, whichever is greater. Where there are deficiencies, 
Contractor agrees to correct them with reasonable promptness after receiving notice of 
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said deficiencies from the Village. All manufacturers' guarantees and warranties shall 
be delivered to the Village prior to the issuance of final payment. 

1.2.5 Contractor shall work expeditiously to complete the Work by the agreed upon date 
and, where necessary to accomplish that goal, shall work overtime without additional 
compensation. 

1.2.6 Contractor shall seek, obtain and pay for all required building permits, licenses, and 
governmental inspections ofthe Work. 

1.2.7 Contractor shall comply with all local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes, 
rules, regulations and all case law pertaining to the performance of the Work, 
including but not limited to all of the applicable provisions of the Illinois Prevailing 
Wage Act (820 ILCS 13011 et seq.) and the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-
01 et seq.) Neither the Contractor nor its Subcontractors shall engage in any 
prohibited form of discrimination in employment as defined in the Illinois Human 
Rights Act. The Contractor shall maintain, and require that its Subcontractors 
maintain, policies of equal employment opportunity which shall prohibit 
discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment on the basis of 
race, religion, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, age, marital 
status, physical or mental disability unrelated to the individual's ability to perform 
the essential functions of the job, association with a person with a disability, or 
unfavorable discharge from military service. Contractors and all Subcontractors 
shall comply with all requirements of the Act including maintaining a sexual 
harassment policy and of the Rules of the Illinois Department of Human Rights with 
regard to posting information on employees' rights under the Act. Contractors and 
all Subcontractors shall place appropriate statements identifying their companies as 
equal opportunity employers in all advertisements for workers to be employed in 
work to be performed under the Contract. 

1.2.8 Contractor will not be relieved of any obligation to the Village due to failure to 
examine or receive documents, visit or become familiar with conditions or from 
facts of which Contractor should have been aware and Village, as existing law may 
allow, shall reject all claims related thereto. 

ARTICLE 2: CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

2.1 The Contract Documents consist of the following items: 
.1 Agreement between the parties 

gcsci v9.24.07 

.2 General Conditions to the Agreement 

.3 Special Conditions to the Agreement, if any 

.4 The Project Manual dated January 29, 2008, which includes 
• Instructions to the Bidders 
• Invitation to Bid 
• Specifications and Drawings, if any 

.5 Accepted Bid Proposal as it conforms to the bid requirements 

.6 Addenda, if any 

.7 Required Certificates ofInsurance 

.8 Required Certifications 

.9 Performance and Payment Bonds if required 
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ARTICLE 3: PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION 

3.1 The Village requires for each Application for Payment, a properly completed Contractor's 
Affidavit setting out, under oath, the name, address and amount due or to become due, of each 
subcontractor, vendor, supplier or other appropriate party included in that payment. For every party 
listed the Contractor shall also provide a full or partial waiver of lien, as appropriate, before a 
payment will be made to the Contractor. The Contractor's partial or final waiver of lien must be 
included. Payment certificates shall not be issued by Architect or payment shall not be made by the 
Village without such mechanics' lien waivers and contractors' sworn statements unless they are 
conditioned upon receipt of such waivers and statements. 

3.2 No certificate shall be issued in favor of the Contractor and no payment will be made by the 
Village for material not actually installed and built into the Work without written authorization for the 
Village. 

3.3 Upon satisfaction of the terms and conditions of the Contract, the Contractor agrees to provide the 
Village with a final release and waiver of all liens covering all of the Work performed under the 
Contract relative to the project prior to issuance of final payment. Said final waiver of lien shall 
identify and state that all Subcontractors have been paid in full and there are no contract balances 
outstanding and owed to any Subcontractor. 

3.4 All payments shall be made to Contractor by Village pursuant to the provisions of the Local 
Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 50511 et seq.) 

ARTICLE 4: TAXES 

4.1 The Village is a public body and is exempt from excise, sales and use taxes and will furnish 
Contractor with exemption numbers as required. Contractor shall not include any such taxes in its cost 
figures. 

ARTICLE 5: INSPECTION OF MATERIALS 

5.1 The Village shall have a right to inspect any materials or equipment to be used in carrying out this 
contract. The Contractor shall be responsible for the contracted quality and standards of all materials, 
equipment, components or completed work finished under this contract up to the time of final 
acceptance by the Village. Materials, equipment, components or completed work not complying 
therewith may be rejected by the Village and shall be removed and replaced by the Contractor at no cost 
to the Village. 

ARTICLE 6: ASSIGNMENT 

6.1 The Contractor's duties and obligations under the Contract shall not be assigned without the express 
written consent of the Village. 

6.2 Work not performed by the Contractor with its own forces shall be performed by Subcontractors 
or Sub-subcontractors. The Contractor shall be responsible for management of the Subcontractors in 
the performance of their Work. 

6.3 The Contractor shall not contract with anyone to whom the Village has a reasonable objection. 
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6.4 The Contractor shall prepare all Subcontracts and shall have full discretion to negotiate their 
terms, subject to the Village's reasonable requirements or objections as to form and content. 

6.S By appropriate agreement, written where legally required for validity, the Contractor shall require 
each Subcontractor, to the extent of the Work to be performed by the Subcontractor, to be bound to the 
Contractor by terms of the Contract Documents, and to assume toward the Contractor all the obligations 
and responsibilities, including the responsibility for safety of the Subcontractor's Work, which the 
Contractor, by these Documents, assumes toward the Village. Each subcontract agreement shall 
preserve and protect the rights of the Village under the Contract Documents with respect to the work to 
be performed by the Subcontractor so that subcontracting thereof will not prejudice such rights, and 
shall allow to the Subcontractor, unless specifically provided otherwise in the subcontract agreement, 
the benefit of all rights, remedies and redress against the Contractor that the Contractor, by the Contract 
Documents, has against the Village. Where appropriate, the Contractor shall require each Subcontractor 
to enter into similar agreements with Sub-subcontractors. The Contractor shall make available to each 
proposed Subcontractor, prior to the execution of the subcontract agreement, copies of the Contract 
Documents to which the Subcontractor will be bound, and, upon written request of the Subcontractor, 
identifY to the Subcontractor terms and conditions of the proposed subcontract agreement which may be 
at variance with the Contract Documents. Subcontractors will similarly make copies of applicable 
portions of such documents available to their respective proposed Sub-subcontractors. 

ARTICLE 7: GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES 

7.1 All guarantees and warranties required shall be furnished by the Contractor and shall be delivered to 
the Village before final voucher on the contract is issued. 

7.2 Contractor shall supply the Village with "as-built" plans prior to the Village making the final 
payment. 

ARTICLE 8: DEFAULT 

8.1 If the Contractor fails to begin the work under this contract within the time specified, or fails to 
perform the Work with sufficient workmen, equipment or materials to insure the completion of said 
Work within the specified time, or shall perform the work in an unsatisfactory manner, or shall neglect 
or refuse to remove materials or perform anew such work as shall be rejected as defective or unsuitable 
by reason of defect in material or workmanship or by reason of noncompliance with the specifications, 
or shall discontinue the prosecution of the Work, or if the Contractor shall become insolvent or be 
declared bankrupt, or shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or from any other cause 
whatsoever shall fail to carry on the Work in an acceptable manner, the Village shall give notice to the 
Contractor and his surety in writing specifYing such failure, delay, neglect, refusal or default, and if the 
Contractor, within a period of ten (10) calendar days after such notice, shall not proceed in accordance 
therewith, then the Village shall have full power and authority to declare the forfeiture of this contract, 
and to forfeit the rights ofthe Contractor in this contract. 

8.2 Upon declaration of Contractor's default, the Village may, at his option, call upon the surety to 
complete the Work in accordance with the terms of this contract or may take over the Work, including 
any materials and equipment on the work site as may be suitable and acceptable to the Village and may 
complete the Work by or on its own force account, or may enter into a new contract for the completion 
of the Work, or may use such other methods as shall be required for the completion of the Work in an 
acceptable manner. 
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8.3 All costs and charges incurred by the Village, together with the cost of completing the work shall be 
deducted from any moneys due or which may become due on this contract. In case the expense so 
incurred by the Village shall be less than the sum which would have been payable under this contract if 
it had been completed by the Contractor and had not been forfeited by the Village, then the Contractor 
shall be entitled to receive the difference, and in case such expense shall exceed the sum which would 
have been payable under this contract, the Contractor and the surety shall be liable and shall pay to the 
Village the amount of such excess. 

ARTICLE 9: DISPUTES AND VENUE 

9.1 If an Architect or Engineer has contracted with the Village to administer the Contract between 
Village and Contractor, disputes shall be handled with the involvement of the Architect or Engineer 
according to the terms of the contract between the Village and the Architect or Engineer and any 
reference made herein to "Architect" shall be read as "Engineer" where applicable. In any other case, 
disputes concerning a question of fact under the contract shall be expressed in writing by the parties and, 
if within seven (7) days after receipt of such notice the parties have disposed of the dispute by 
agreement, the dispute, as it was expressed in writing by the parties, shall be subject to mediation under 
terms agreed to by the parties. Pending fmal decision of a dispute hereunder, the parties shall proceed 
diligently with the performance of the contract. 

9.2 Any legal action taken by either party shall be decided based upon the laws of the State of Illinois 
and venue for such disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois. 

ARTICLE 10: CONTRACT TIME 

10.1 Time is of the essence of the Contract. Village shall not grant, and Contractor shall not seek 
damages for delays; however, Village shall grant an increase in the Contract Time for delay not caused 
by Contractor, its Subcontractors or others for whose actions Contractor is liable. 

ARTICLE 11: INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION 

11.1 Insurance Requirements 

gcsci v9.24.07 

Il.l.l The successful bidder shall, within ten (10) business days of said receipt of notice of 
award of the contract, furnish to the Village a certificate of insurance showing the 
Village, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives and assigns 
as additional insureds to the General Liability, Automobile Liability and 
Umbrella!Excess Liability insurance policies by appropriate endorsement by 
Contractor's insurer and evidencing the coverages listed below. Such coverages shall 
be placed with a provider acceptable to the Village, which is licensed to do business in 
the State of Illinois, and that maintains a minimum A. M. Best rating of A VII. The 
insurance coverages afforded under the Contractor's General Liability, Automobile 
Liability and Umbrella!Excess Liability insurance policies shall be primary and non­
contributory to any insurance carried independently by the Indemnitees. The 
policy(ies) shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds 
as it applies to General liability and Worker's Compensation. Each policy shall bear 
an endorsement precluding the cancellation, non-renewal, material modification or 
reduction of said policies without providing the Village at least thirty (30) days prior 
notice thereof in writing. All required insurance shall be maintained by the contractor 
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in full force and effect during the life of the contract, and until such time as all work 
has been approved and accepted by the Village. This provision constitutes the 
Village's continuing demand for such certificates and endorsement(s) or true and 
correct copies thereof and the obligation to provide such insurance coverage shall be 
in full force and effect during the life ofthe contract. Failure ofthe Village to request 
such certificates and endorsements shall not relieve the Contractor of these obligations 
to provide insurance. 

The amounts and types of insurance required are: 

.1 Worker's Compensation: STATUTORY coverage for all persons whom the Contractor 
may employ directly or through subcontractors in carrying out the work under this contract. 
Such insurance shall hold the Village free and harmless of all personal injuries of all persons 
whom the Contractor may employ directly or through Subcontractors . 

. 2 Employers Liability: $500,000 minimum liability . 

.3 Comprehensive General Liabilitv; including Bodily Injury and Property Damage. 

$1,000,000 Each Occurrence - Combined Single Limit 
$2,000,000 Aggregate - Completed Operations 
$2,000,000 Each Occurrence - Blanket Contractual Liability 

.4 Comprehensive Automobile Liability. Owned. Non-owned and Hired: 

$1,000,000 for Combined Single Limit. 

.5 UmbrellalExcess Liability: 

$2,000,000 Each Occurrence 

11.1.2 Contractor shall cause each Subcontractor to maintain insurance of the type specified 
above. When requested by the Village, Contractor shall furnish copies of certificates of 
insurance evidencing coverage for each Subcontractor. 

11.2 Indemnification 

gcsci v9.24.07 

11.2.1 The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE, its trustees, 
officers, directors, agents, employees and representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, 
actions, costs (including attorneys' fees), claims or liability of any character, incurred due 
to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought because of any injuries or 
damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on account of any act or 
omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents and/or 
employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of 
patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under 
the "Worker's Compensation Act" or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In 
connection with any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, 
officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right 
to defense counsel of their choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs 
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of such defense and for all expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and all other costs arising 
out of such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities. 

11.2.2 The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or claim, or fail to 
pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the approval of the 
Village and any other indemnified party. The Village or any other indemnified party, in its 
or their sole discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own 
counsel. If this option is exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the 
Village or other indemnified party, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but 
not limited to court costs, reasonable attorneys' and witnesses' fees and other expenses of 
litigation incurred by the Village or other indemnified party in connection therewith. 

ARTICLE 12: PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS 

12.1 The Contractor shall furnish Performance and Payment Bonds acceptable to the Village in 
the full amount of the Contract. Bonds shall be from a surety licensed to do business in Illinois and 
said surety shall have a minimum A.M. Best rating of A-V. Each Bond shall require a time period 
during which the Bond can be called limited only to the extent required by Illinois law. 

ARTICLE 13: EXECUTION OF CONTRACT 

13.1 Execution of the Contract between Village and Contractor is contingent upon receipt of required 
Certificates ofInsurance, required signed certifications and required Performance and Payment Bonds. 

ARTICLE 14: CHANGES IN THE WORK 

14.1 All changes in the Work must be approved by the Village in a written document. Any change 
order or series of change orders that increase or decrease the Contract Sum by a total of $10,000 or 
more or that increase or decrease the Contract Time by thirty (30) days or more must be 
accompanied by a written determination signed by the Village or its designee finding that the change 
was not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed, the change is germane to the 
Contract or the change is in the best interest of the Village. Any change increasing the original 
Contract Sum by fifty percent (50%) or more must be re-bid by the Village as required by law. 

ARTICLE 15: TERMINATION 

15.1 The Village may, at any time, terminate the Contract for the Village's convenience and without 
cause upon written notice to the Contractor and payment for all Work directed to be performed prior 
to the effective date of termination along with reasonable overhead and profit. 
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'. 

BIDDER SUMMARY SHEET 

The Highlands Grading and Restoration 
Project Name ' 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Bid as of date shown below. 

Firm Name: _-Ll1/u....RO',J,.r--"c,~H~-:...-1 _.r..6<.2'>tf!:...!eA1J0d3.Jt:..L/I:...--:...-f :...-11f/:...!....!j~"-+-. .L:.t~L=-~.=..._-:--:;-...,,-__ 
, !11/t'I/..lh't n££IU-5.J) 

Address: _--,q,-"&,-1-,-,,--~ __ tU----,/,-,g=--7-,--/:!:;----,~::...::/ __ (.:::......:....?--,,. O_.-,,3_D-,->t_)/_~-,,-d.-~ 
City, State, Zip Code: .!%Ke"vt'f ;z:: L... (;t>~6 

Contact Person: SJ"UJ&7 LUtel (';;> Ii- 7 
FEIN#: 30 ~ oaf). tlow 

Phone: I!1.f!j) if '7 '1- (p 3'3 {) Fax: ll.ElJ )./79- IPoO& 

Signature of Authorized Signe~",,-,,7:, ... "'-<~-=~' ~~ :...-_______ _ 

Title: /I1j::j;tl /f G 612.. Date. e2/CJo /0 g-

Total Bid Price: 

--------------' 

Total Bid Price Alternate No.1: $ +8> \ Ho. 0 D 
(Deduct: Single net straw erosion contro"'7l -=-'bl;-"an--:-k:""et::-) ---------
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'-.----

, MARQUETTE BANK·' 

PURCHASER ' WRIGHT 'J;:XCAVATING '~~C , 
THJ;: HIGI):LAND8.· 

; •. ' 
, .. ", 

CASHIER'S CHECK 
-

- 311635 
2-428 . 
110 . . 

DATE FebruarY. 2~.- 2008 

lSSU,"e,'o' '$51, 538~ 00 PAY FIFTY-ONE: THOUSAND .. F.IVE 'HUNDRED"'THIRTY~EIGHT ruiD~. onI100 · HonCHOC 
- _." ~ - . -_. . . .'- AS J,. CONDmON TO lWS-I" 

~\ '\0. • ,... •••• ':., !~~~._'.~.~~K . .:.~~:..'!. 

TO TH, . - VJ;LLAGE OF' 'ORLAND ' PARK -' . 
. ORDER OF . -~ 

PROVIDE AN -
• •• • ''' .. '' .... ~. , T ._ ........... . -.- .. vn , .... ' "" REFUND OR ' 
,-~ ,~ . '.' ': REPlACQo1ENf OF.THlS CHi:CK IN THE EVENT IT IS LOST • . 

-. ", MISl'tACfO OR STOlEN. 
:..-,;:;;-;,,-, ".". i;,''-,. " ' ,_ _,~ 

.,,--

'. VOID IF oVfR~~·O::O~~~~~~~=-~~~~~'!l~~:"-~_-=-_~ 

11'000 3 I. I. b 3 511' I:o? 1.00 I., 281.,1: II' q80000 qll' 



BUSINESS ORGANIZATION: 

___ .Sole Proprietor: An individual whose signature is affixed to this proposal. 

___ Partnership: Attach sheet and state full names, titles and address of all responsible 
principals and/or partners. Provide percent of ownership and a copy of partnership agreement. 

'Y. .cdrp1;r~9R: State of incorporation: .r / /;'176/.s 
Provide a disclosure of all officers and principals by name and business address, date of 
incorporation and indicate if the corporation is authorized to do business in Illinois. 

In submitting this proposal, it is understood that the Village of Orland Park reserves the right to 
reject any or all proposals, to accept an altemate proposal, and to waive any informalities in 
any proposal. 

In compliance with your Request for Proposals, and subject to all conditions thereof, the 
undersigned offers and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish the services as outlined. 

It.hO tb H I e>tMv' f+-r IN (, LLC­
Business Name 

(Corporate Seal) 

~~ Signature 
Sfe.vUJ R wte 1(, #7 

Print or type name 

Date 
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IMPORTANT: 

CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY 
TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS 

THIS CERTIFICATION MUST BE EXECUTED. 

I, S7tAJvj R. t.JJ€ It.. /f-T , being first duly sworn certify 
, . 

and say that I am A1JVJ;<i C. E /Z J S 01-£ 0 w' /II e tL 
(insert "sole owner," ''Partner,''''president,'' or other proper title) 

of WI? J& 1+-7"" 12Y-<!dhJ-4TIN~ LLL , the Prime 
Contractor submitting this proposal, and that the Prime Contractor is. not barred from 
contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 
33E-3, or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of "bid-rigging" or "bid­
rotating" of any state or of the United States. 

Subscribed and Sworn To 
Before Me This c1 D Day' 
of fi8/Qu~ ,2ook. 

~~p~ 
NOtarYbli 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
RHONDA J PETTIT 

NOTARY PUBLIC· STATE OF ILLINOIS 
MfCOMMISSIONE2lRES:ll2l28fj~ 

Signature of Person M",nnn Certification 
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EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

Section I. This EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required by the Illinois 
Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights 
published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq. 

Section II. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision "of this Equal 
Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations 
for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights (hereinafter referred to as the 
Department) the Contractor may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future 
contracts or ' subcontracts with the State of Ill inois or any of its political subdivisions or 
municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, 
and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by 
statute or regulation. 

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees: 

A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; and further that it will 
examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are 
underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such 
underuti lization. 

B. That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this Agreement, or any 
portion hereof, it will determine the avai lability (in accordance with the Department's 
Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) 
from which it may reasonably recru it and it will hire for each job classification for which 
employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized. 

C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, 
it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination 
because of race, color, relig ion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or 
physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from 
military service. 

----
-.- - ------;0,...---,. f'Fihat it wi ll send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it 

has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a 
notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Contractor's obligations 
under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public 
Contract. 

E. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations for 
Public Contracts, furnish all re levant information as may from time to time be requested 
by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois 
Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts. 

F. That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by 
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personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to 
ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and 
Regulations for Public Contracts. 

G. That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment 
Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this 
Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be 
binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other provisions of this 
Agreement, the Contractor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of tliis 
clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency 
and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. 
In addition, the Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois 
Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of 
Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

Section III. For the purposes of subsection G of Section II, "subcontract" means any 
agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Contractor and 
any person under which any portion of the Contractor's obligations under one or more public 
contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not 
include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the 
relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Contractor or other organization 
and its customers. 

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO: 

DATE: _ctL __ 0,-==cw::::;:· :..<,/c~O:......Q...~ ____ _ 

--- -------_ .. 
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CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
ILLINOIS PREVAILING WAGE ACT 

(820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.) 

It is hereby stipulated and certified to the Village of Orland Park. that , the undersigned 
Contractor shall pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing 
rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, and the prevailing hourly rate for 
welfare and other benefits as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor and as set forth in 
the schedule of prevailing wages for this contract to all laborers, workers and mechanics 
performing work under this contract. The undersigned Contractor further stipulates and 
certifies that he/she/it has maintained a satisfactory record of Prevailing Wage Act compliance 
with no Significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3) years. In accordance 
with Public Act 94-0515, the Contractor will submit to the Village certified payroll records (to 
include for every worker employed on the project the name, address, telephone number, social 
security number, job classification, hourly wages paid in each pay period, number of hours 
worked each day and starting and ending time of work each day) on a monthly basis, along 
with a statement affirming that such records are true and accurate, that the wages paid to each 
worker are not less than the required prevailing rate and that the Contractor is aware that 
knowingly filing false records is a Class B Misdemeanor. 

Subscribed andJworn to 
before me this 0 day 
of f£,8~ , 20Q.2' 

Contractor: d 
BY~7'~ (AuthOrlZe"d leer) 

~#~ . . _______ -NolaJ:y-l2tIb>JjjIiG~--------'------

OFFICIAL SEAL 
RHONDA J PETTIT 

NOTARY PUBLIC. STATe OF ILLINOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02128111 
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~LAGEOFORLANDPARK 

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION 
SEXUAL HARASSMENT, TAX & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 

S1we,u R we 1(Jz Ii- [having been first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: 
(Officer or Owner of Company) 

...JY1buu.€ ........ /~&;-<H-'--',.-;:-::;-...:4'-'/"'&W"'7'.::...:..II--'-'-r..::.w,-'-' -={p,---=/:=.L-,--,,~,--, having submitted a proposal for: 
(Name of Company) 

(pROJECl) 

to the Village of Orland Park, Illinois, hereby certifies that the undersigned Contractor: 

I. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 512-1 05(A)(4). 

2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, 
or if: 

a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with 
procedures established by the approved Revenue Act; or 

b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all 
taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement. 

3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances 
and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that 

S -5 E 0- -rr /F,c.. ... SD is/are currently participating 
(N arne of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") 
in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules. 

_4A. has in place a written program which meets or exceeds the program requirements of the 
Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635), and has 
provided a written copy thereof to the Village of Orland Park; or 

i 4B. has in place a collective bargaining agreement which deals with the subject matter of the 
Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635). 

(Check either 4A or 4B, depending upon which certification is correct.) 

Subscribed and sworn to 
Before me this t?? 0 
Day of Peaeutty ,2008. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
RHONDA J PETTIT 

NOTARY PUBUC • STATE OF ilLINOIS 
MY COM\1ISSION EXl'tReS:02i2al1! . 
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ill. WRIGHT 
..-. EXCAVATING,LLC 

February 20, 2008 

Village of Orland Park 
14700 S Ravinia Avenue 
Orland Park IL 60462 

Dear Sirs, 

The following is a list of employees for Wright Excavating, LLC: 

John Andres 
Ronald Been 
Robert Burns 
Kevin Callahan 
Robert Fellers 
Thomas Habel 
Michael Janes 
Thomas Kasput 
Kevin Kelderhouse 
Brett McArthur 
Ian Nemeth 
David Poces 
Scott Schultz 
Brad M Vancina 
DavidZima 

Sincerely, 

~~~/'Yj-
Steven R Wnght -:Y7V 

Manager/Owner ./ 

P.O. Box 472 
Mokena, IIllnois 60448 
Phone (708) 479-6330 

Fax (708) 479-6506 



APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM CERTIFICATION 

I,.......,-__ .... 6J....Lli ..... u""'J"-fL.W"""--_-'--'--R-'------'W,=-:::R"---L.;/q'!--' !.Ih----"thaving been first duly sworn depose 
and state as follows: U 

I, ,SLf,o W R yt/g...r t. H- -r , am the duly authorized 

agent for 'ltJ R I ~ t + T Esc; &WAfi,u c.. 1- /..... ~ ,which has 

submitted a bid to the Village of Orland Park for 

Jb-e. f/- j hi i-A.J.J {J S - () teJ,-A-IJ a ~fnd I hereby certify 
(Name of Project) 

that W~ I <!. t+'" E..oU4-Jf'of I'" t:. LL- C 
(Name of Company) 

partiCipates in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with 

- the United States Department of Labor Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. 

Subscribed and Sworn to 
Before me this cQ V 
Day of hhMt4 ' 20jg 

~p~ 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

RHONDA J pmlT 
NOTARY PUBliC, STATE OF IUlNOIS 

MY COMMISSION EXPlReS:02I28I11 

B~~ 
Title: A2/HJ rr-~ e rt....> 

-------
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(Please type) 

ORGANIZATION 

ADDRESS 

REFERENCES 

CITY, STATE, ZIP ~Y\l~ 7",x \<. \ IL L,()'1'l 

PHONE NUMBER 8\)"') ~\)d..-3;l~ 0 

CONTACT PERSON Ie:. Y\.'i G "<LV c. 2..,.;/(... 

DATE OF PROJECT 5\~o, \0'1 (f~\4, ~~ ') 

ORGANIZATION Le.()"¥<l...V"dO c..,lnr~e.S \ .I.hc 

ADDRESS S;laO 'V(o..l'{"\<a... S-hr.<L ~~rkw~ 
CITY,STATE,ZIP \-'1;0-++"" .......... ES-\-1;..-\-e!>, I..L l.oD\CD ..... 

PHONE NUMBER l1't'i) ,\~~ ..... "3ooD 

CONTACT PERSON 3-<2.~5- v~"-.V 

DATEOFPROJECT \O\\~C),\ (T\'I\Ie.~(<l..I'"lc.. tV'» 

ORGANIZATION N--OV%c.vr- ~loolJ.-V 

ADDRESS \ C)~\:)4 W~.yc.h l)oi>,\le...., <;w~ "3\:l1 

CITY, STATE, ZIP W()()(h:,6.~e. I I.~ laDS l 'J 

PHONE NUMBER l103D) -nl..\; ..... ~'l,oD 
CONTACT PERSON W cu-reJr\. s,'<..", \ 

DATEOFPROJECT L\-\1",~o'l (M."-v"t\.-I\ ~e~1- OYl~'Pk.J 

Bidder's Name: ~er-~, WY-i 

Signature & Date: .-c::::::::::::;::~~:L:.~$:t:..... ______ ~ __ 
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INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Please submit a policy Specimen Certificate of Insurance showing bidder's current coverage's 

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY 
$500,000 - Each Accident, $500,000 - Policy Limit 

$500,000 - Each Employee 
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Pari< 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit 

GENERAL LIABILITY (occurrence basis) 
$1,000,000 - Each Occurrence 

$2,000,000 - General Aggregate Lim it 
$1,000,000 - Personal & Advertising Injury 

$2,000,000 - Products/Completed Operations Aggregate 
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park 

EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy) 
$2,000,000 - Each Occurrence 

$2,000,000 - Aggregate 
EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation 

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Contractor, shall be specifically endorsed to 
identifY "The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents 
including Hitchcock Design Group and CiviiTech Engineering as Additional Insureds on a primary/non­

. contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured," 
If the named insureds have other applicable insurance coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be On an excess or 
contingent basis . The policies shall also contain a "Waiver of Subrogation in favor ofthe Additional Insureds in 
regards to General Liability and Workers Compensation coverage's." The certificate of insurance shall also 
state this information on its face. Certificates of insurance must state that the insurer shall provide the Village with 
thirty (30) days prior written notice of any change in, or cancellation of required insurance policies. The words 
"endeavor to" and ", but failure to do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, 
its agents or representatives" must be stricken from all Certificates of Insurance submitted to the Village. Any 
insurance company providing coverage must hold an A VII rating according to Best's Key Rating Guide. Pennitting 
the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate and 
endorsement however, shall not be a waiver of the contractor's obligation to provide all of the above insurance. 

The bidder ag=.sJ:hatilihe~ the seiected.cOm.aCt9f, withla-ten-~ate-ofrrotire"of the award of the 
contract and prior to the commencement of any work, you will furnish evidence ofInsurance coverage providing for 
at minimum the coverages and limits described above directly to the Village of Orland Park, Denise Domalewski. 
Contract Administrator. 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue. Orland Park, IL 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the 
time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the tennination of the Village's relationship with 
the selected bidder and the bid will be awarded to the next lowest bidder or result in creation of a new bid. 

';<O-l':7DAYOF F~ ,200.s. 

Authorized to execute agreements for: 

Printed Name & Title I"V\.~ 
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ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OP IDl'.si 
DATE IMMlDDI'!'YYY) 

WRJ:GH-2 02/18/08 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
Columbian Aqency ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
www.columbianagency.com HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND. EXTEND OR 
1005 Laraway Road ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
New Lenox IL 60451 
Phone: 815-485-4100 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAlC# 
INSURED 

IN~ER A: west Bend Mutual Insurance 15350 
INSURERS: The St. Paul 24775 

WRIGHT EXCA~TING, LLC. INSl.RER C 

P.O . BOX 472 I~ERD: MOKENA IL 60448 
INSURER E" 

COVERAGES 
lHE POLICiES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELO'vV HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED N.AMED ,asOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. N01WlTHSTANDING 
ANY REOUIRErvENT. TERM ORCOI\OITION Of /toJIIy CONrRACTOR OTHER OOCUMENTWITH RESPECT TO VVHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN. n£ INSUR.ANCE ,AFFORDED BY Tl£ POliCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SU6JECT TO All lHE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POliCIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN w,y HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

'CrR ;ts'R: TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DA~iMMlDDIYV) t'15~1El (r"M/OOlYVj LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000 / 000 

A st COMNIERClAl GENERAL LlASlLfTY BCD 0751968 12/31/07 12/31/08 c I 100,000 PREMISES (Ea occlXaoce) 

I CU>JMS MADE ~ OCCUR MED EXP (Ally one parson) 15,000 

I--
PERSOOA.!... &;.ov I~Y 11,000,000 

foEN'l AGGR~Pxl LIMIT APnPER: 

GENEPAL AGGREGA1E 12,000,000 
PROO\X:TS · COMPIOP AGG $ 2,000, 00 0 

h POliCY X '1& LOC 

~OMOBILE LlABILm' COWa lNED SiNGlE LIMIT 11,000,000 
A ~ IW( .AlITO BCD 0751968 12/31/07 12/31/08 (Ea accident) 

ALL OIN'NED AUTOS BODilY INJURY I-- I 
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) 

I--

~ HIRED PJJTOS BOOll Y INJURY 
(Per acciclert) I 

~ 
NON-OWNED AUTOS 

r-- PROPERTY D.AMA.GE I (Per accident) 

RGE L""ILITY 
PJJTO ONI. Y - EA ACCIDENT I 

/iNY AllTO OrtiER THAN EAfoCC I 
AUTO ONLY: 

"'" I 
EXCESSIUMBREL.LA LlABIUTY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000 

A ~ OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE CUD 0751969 12/31/07 12/31/08 AGGREGATE $ 5, 000, 000 
I R OEOLXOTl8LE I 

RETENTION I I 

WORKERS COMPENSATlON AND X hORY'lIMITS I [' ER 

A 
EMPLOYERS' UABJUTY WCD 0748726 12/31/07 12/31/08 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 11000000 ANY PROPRIETORlPAATNERlEXEClfTlVE 
OFFICERlM8£ER EXClt.n=:D? E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPlOYEE 11000000 
II yes. describe lnCIer 
SPECIAl PROVISIONS below E.l. DISEASE · POliCY LIMIT I 1000000 
OTHER -

II LEASED/RENTED QT6601460C640TIL 12/31/07 12/31/08 Limit 40,000 
DEDUCT 1,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS I VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDEO BY ENDORSEMENT I SPECIAl PROVISIONS 

** *FOR BJ:DDING PURPOSES ONLY*** THE VJ:LLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, AND THEIR 
OFFICERS, TRUSTES, DIRECTORS , EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS INCLUDING HITCHCOCK 
DESIGN GROUP AND CIVJ:LTECH ENGINEERING ARE PRIMARY NON-CONTRIBUTORY 
ADDITIONAL INSURED ON THE GL IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT RE: ALL WORK 
PERFORMED. A WAIVER OF SUB APPLIES TO THE GL AND WC ONLY.*BID PURPOSES ONLY* 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

VOFORLP SHOUlD IW'f OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRmEN - -CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR Nonce TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO 00 SO SHALL 
ATTN: DENISE DOMALEWSKI 

IMPOSE NO OBUGAnON OR LIABILrTY OF AN'( KIND UPON THE INSURER, rrs AGEf'.lTS OR 
14700 RAVJ:NIA AVENUE 
ORLAND PARK IL 60462 REPRESENTATIVES, 

'-;,if? ~e;r.""P ~ A. ./' />. . . ~--- .. 

ACORD 25 (2001108) @ACORDCORPORATION1988 



SECTION 000415 - SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

Date: October 2007 

RE: The Highlands 

Project #: 04.0387.055.XOI.01.08 

NOTES: 
I . Bidder to complete Section 000415-Schedule of Values and enter total amount in 

appropriate space on the Bid Summary Sheet 

2. Bidder is responsible for performing all quantity take-offs necessary to. complete the work 
as drawn and specified. 

3. The successful bidder will be required to enter into a lump sum contract agreement with 
the. owner. No additional payments will be made due to discrepancies between bidder's 
estimated quantities, owner's estimated quantities, and the actual installed quantities to 
construct the work as drawn and specified. 

4. This Schedule of Values form will become part of the Contract Documents and will be 
used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment and determining 
change orders. base values. 

5. This Schedule of Values form is available in Microsoft Excel format from the landscape 
architect upon request. 

Item Description 
Bidder's 
Est. Qty. Unit Unit Cost Extended Cost 

SCHEDULE OF VALUES 000415-1 



turf seed ~ -t'e.,.-HliZE..Y 11,,\11 \ I SY 1\·;<, "lol l 
Section Subtotal: "1" loll 

Project Total: I S IS" I ~'ay, 
DEDUCT Alternate #1: 

lomit single net straw blanket 15:1.3 000 1 SF 1 .09.>- L.\ g I \\\0 
DEDUCT Alternate #1: Total 1.."; ~I4-:I&l 'A.,:I.:,.\ "'.:::......" 

END OF SECTION 000415 

SCHEDULE OF VALUES 000415-2 



IJ 
HitchcoCK 
Design Group 

Addendum # 1 (13 PAGES) 

Dat.: February 18,2008 

To: Prospective Bidder< 

From: llric Homig, Hitchcock Design Group (HDG) 

RF:: The Hi~bl.nd, 

Pro.jett N: 04-0687·0SS-X01..ol-08 

This addendum form. part of Ihe Conlrect Document, and modifio, the original Bidding Documents as noted below. 
Acknowledge reccipl nfthis addendum in Ihe ,poco provided on the Bid Form. Pallur. to do so may subject Bidder 
to disqualification. This addendum consists oflh. following changes identified in bold: 

I. Roy;'. the gnding on sheet Cl.t per the attached sketch. Note: with Ibu. revisions, the .lle is intended to 
balance roughly. Exeess soil can be fe-distributed on-,itr: ifnccdcd. 

2. Soli bnrillgs art atta,hed. 

cc: 

End of Addendum # I 

Prank Slee, Orland Park Rccr.ation and Parks Department 
lnrnan Iljams / Aokermon. Hitchcock De.ign Group 

J:\Pmj.cts\3c)i)'s\0387~Orla"d P".srIc\055·XO I The JlilathlandslD SpgeilicOltioru, Producu\Addlil lOOH0218.cilX 

221 WII.t Jefferson Avenu. Naperville. 11111'101, GO;4() T 630.1101.1787 F e30.ge1.992S """".Mc:h,,,ckd .. ~ngroup.cc", 

r-. i.:> 
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OcIOber 21, 2005 

HIICIICOCIC Oe&ign Grouj) 
1ao Non~ W*,*,,,, OrNe. Sui .. 0¢3 
OIica~. Inin~ 6060e 

AIllHlllOn Mr, J06ISafClin. ASI.A 

Re" Colella Highlaads Parf( 
Orland Pen<. IIr.tnoiS 
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ORLAND PARK PARKS DEPT 708 4~ 6289 P.~O 

LOG OF BORING NO. 2 Palle 1 of 1 
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LOG OF BORING NO. 4 
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ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OPID AB I DATE (MMIDOIYYYY) 

WRIGH - 2 03/12/08 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
Columbian Agency ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
www.columbianagency.com HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
1005 Laraway Road ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
New Lenox IL 60451 
Phone: 815-485-4100 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: West Bend Mutual Insurance 15350 
INSURER B: The St. Paul 24775 

WRIGHT EXCAVATING, LLC. INSURER C: 

P.O. BOX 472 INSURER 0: 
MOKENA IL 60448 

INSURER E: 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT 'MTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO All THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CQNOITJONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

~ lYPE 0" pn, ,OV ""MRF. ~ ~I EACH occ" •• ,"C, UMITjS l , 000,000 I 

A Ix COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BCD 0751968 12/31/07 12/31/08 '100,000 
I CCAlMS MADE [!] OCCUR I MED EXP (Any on. ''''00) ,5,000 

c- '1,000,000 
: o.<"FO" S 2 ,(JOO ,000 c-

; • COMPfOP AGG '2,000,000 ~'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: n POllCYIxl-\'~t?r he"c 
I F= LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

A ~ AAYAUTO BCD 0751968 12/31/07 12/31/08 (Ea accident) $1,000,000 

_ AlL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $ 
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) 

-::::-

~ 
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY 

(Per accidenl) $ 
NON'()VVNED AUTOS 

- PROPERTY DAMAGE , 
(Per accident) 

GARAGE LIABILITY I AUTO ONLY· EA, I. 
==i ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC I' 

AUTO ONLY: AGG I • 
.. " dR" 'TV I EACH nOO" •• FNOF . , 5 ,000 ,000 

A ~ OCCUR o CLAIMS MADE CUD 0751969 12/31/07 12/31/08 ,,5 ,000,000 
$ R DEDUCTIBLE S 

RETENTION • , 
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND .1C ~.W':':". I IV,,,' 

A EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY WCD 0748726 12/31/07 12/31/08 I E.L EACH. $ 1000000 ANY PROPRIETORlPARTNERlEXECUTNE 
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? LE,L or",", . EA F~o, n, .1000000 
~"nd" ;bol..., I I I I I E.L OISEASE · POLICY LIMIT ,1000000 

B LEASED/RENTED QT6601460C640TIL 12/31/07 12/31/08 Limit 40,000 
1,000 

. vr.~ "VA" .~K' 'VA' , I ADDED BY I SPECIAL 

THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, AND THEIR OFFICERS, TRUSTEES, DIRECTORS, 
EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS INCLUDING HITCHCOCK DESIGN GROUP AND CIVILTECH 
ENGINEERING ARE PRIMARY NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED ON THE GL IF 
REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT RE: ALL WORK PERFORMED. A WAIVER OF SUB APPLIES 
TO THE GL AND WC ONLY . 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

VOFORLP SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ~ DAYS WRITTEN 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 
ATTN: DENISE DOMALEWSKI 

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 14700 RAVINIA AVENUE 
ORLAND PARK IL 60462 REPRESENTATlVE5. 

AUT ;A:.A~4 .K ..c~ ., 
: ' 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) @ACORDCORPORATION 1988 



IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

- -
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the polic:y , certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s) , authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - CONTRACTOR'S BLANKET 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

A. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended 
to include as an additional insured any person or 
organization whom you are required to add as an 
additional insured on this policy under a written 
contract or wriHen agreement 

The wriHen contract or written agreement must 
be: 

1. Currently In effect or becoming effective dur­
ing the term of this policy; and 

2. Executed prior to the 'bodily injury," "property 
damage," "personal injury and advertising in­
jury.1t 

B. The insurance provided to the additional insured 
is limited as follows: 
1. That person or organization is only an addi­

tional .insured with respect to liabilny arising 
out of: 

a. Your premises; 

b. "Your work" for that additional insured; or 
c. Acts or omissions of the additional insured 

in connaction with the general supervision 
of "your work.-

2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the 
additional insured are those specified in the 
written contract or written agreement or in the 
Declarations for this policy, whichever is less. 
These Limits of Insurance are inclusive and 
not in addition to the Limits of Insurance 
shown in the Declarations. 

3. Except when required by written contract or 
written agreement. the coverage provided to 
the additional Insured by this endorsement 
does not apply to: 

a. "Bodily injury" or 'property damage' occur-
ring after: . 

(1) All work on the project (other than 
service, maintenance or repairs) to be 
performed by or on behalf of the addi­
tional insured at the site of the covered 
operations has been completed; or 

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which 
the Injury or damage arises has been 
put to its intended use by any person or 
organization other than another con­
tractor or subcontractor engaged In 
performing operations for a prinCipal as 
part of the same project. 

b. "Bodily injury' or "property damage" arising 
out of acts or omissions of tile add~ional 
Insured other than in connection with the 
general supervision of "your work. II 

4. The insurance provided to the add~ional in­
sured does not apply to "bOdily injury," "prop­
erty damage," "personal Injury and advertising 
Injury" arising out of an architect's, engineer's, 
or surveyo~s rendering of or failure to render 
any professional services including; 

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to 
prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, 
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, 
change orders or drawings and specifica­
tions: and 

b. Supervisory, or Inspection activities per­
formed as part of any related architectural 
or engineering activities. 

WB 1482 0606 West Bend Mutual Insurance Company 
West Bend, Wisconsin 53095 

Page 1 of2 



C. As respects the coverage provided under this 
endorsement, Paragraph 4.h. SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI­
TIONS Is amended with the addiUo/1' of the fol­
lowing: 

4. Other insurance 

b. Excess insurance 

This insurance is excess over: 

Any other valid and collectible insurance 
available to the additional insured whether 
primary, excess, contingent or on any 
other basis unless a written contract spe­
cifically requires that this insurance be ei­
ther primary or primary and noncontnbut­
ing. Where required by written contract. 
we wi ll consider any other insurance 
matntalned by the additional insured for 
injury or damage covered by this en­
dorsement to be excess and noncontrib­
uting with this insurance. 

When this insurance is excess. 85 a con­
dition 01 coverage, the addilional Insured 
shall be obligated to tender the defense 
and indemnity of every claim or suit to all 
other insurers that may provide coverage 
to the additional insured. whether on a 
contingent. excess or primary basis. 

Page20f2 West Bend Mutual Insurance Company 
West Bend. Wisconsin 53095 
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When this insurance is excess, we will have no 
duty under Coverages A or B to defend the in­
sured against any "suit" if any other insurer has 
a duty to defend the insured against that ·suit". 
If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to 
do so, but we will be entiUed to the insured's 
rights against all those other insurers. 

When this insurance is excess over other in­
surance, we will pay only our share of the 
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the 
sum of: 

(1) The totat amount that all such other insur­
ance would pay for the loss in the absence 
of this insurance; and 

(2) The total of all deductible and self-insured 
amounts under all that other insurance. 

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with 
any other insurance that is not described in this 
Excess Insurance provision and was not 
bought specifically to apply in excess of the 
Umits of Insurance shown in the Declarations 
of this Coverage Part. 

c. Method Of Sharing 

If all of the other insurance permits contribution 
by equal shares, we will follow this method 
also. Under this approach each insurer contrib­
utes equal amounts until it has paid its applica­
ble limit of insurance or none of the loss n,­
mains, whichever comes first. 

If any of the other insurance does not permit 
contribution by equal shares, we will contribute 
by limits. Under this method, each insurer's 
share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit 
of insurance to the total applicable limits of in­
surance of all insurers. 

5. Premium Audit 

a. We will compute all premiums for this Cover­
age Part in accordance with our rules and 
rates. 

b. Premium shown in this Coverage Part as ad­
vance premium is a deposit premium only. At 
the close of each audit period we will compute 
the eamed premium for that period and send 
notice to the first Named Insured. The due date 
for audit and retrospective premiums is the 
date shown as the due date on the bill. If the 
sum of the advance and audit premiums paid 
for the policy period is greater than the earned 
premium, we will return the excess to the f irst 
Named Insured. 

c. The first Named Insured must keep records of 
the information we need for premium computa­
tion, and send us copies at such times as we 
may request. 

6. Representations 

By accepting this policy, you agree: 

a. The statements in the Declarations are accu­
rate and complete; 

b. Those statements are based upon representa­
tions you made to us; and 

c. We have issued this policy in reliance upon 
your representations. 

7. Separation Of Insureds 

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and 
any rights or duties specifically assigned in this 
Coverage Part to the first Named Insured, this in­
surance applies: 

a. As if each Named Insured were the only 
Named Insured; and 

b. Separately to each insured against whom claim 
is made or "suit" is brought. 

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others 
To Us 

If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any 
payment we have made under this Coverage Part, 
those rights are transferred to us. The insured 
must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our 
request, the insured wi ll bring "suit" or transfer 
those rights to US and help us enforce them. 

9. When We Do Not Renew 

If we decide not to renew this Coverage Part, we 
will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured 
shown in the Declarations written notice of the 
nonrenewal not less than 30 days before the expi­
ration date. 

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing wi ll be sufficient 
proof of notice. 

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS 

1. "Advertisement" means a notice that is broadcast 
or published to the general public or specific mar­
ket segments about your goods, products or serv­
ices for the purpose of attracting customers or 
supporters. For the purposes of this definition: 

a. Notices that are published include material 
placed on the Internet or on similar electronic 
means of communication ; and 

b. Regarding web-sites, only that part of a web­
site that is about your goods, products or serv­
ices for the purposes of attracting customers or 
supporters is considered an advertisement. 

2. "Auto" means a land motor vehicle, trailer or semi­
trailer designed for travel on public roads, including 
any attached machinery or equipment. But ' auto" 
does not include "mobile equipment'. 

..... _ _ ~n_r .. ,. = ,,,,..., ., .. . . .• - . . , _. ",...,..,.. 



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABIUTY INSURANCE POUCY 

WC 00 03 13 (Ed. 04 84) 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the 
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement trom us.) 
This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule. 

Schedule 

Village of Orland Park, its trustees, officers, 
directors, agents, employees, representatives and 
assigns 

14700 S Ravinia Ave 
Orland Park, IL 60462 

This endorsement changes the policy to which ft is atlached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise slated. 

(The Information below Is requl~d only when this endorMment Is Issued subsequent to preparation of the polley.) 

Endorsement Effective 3/11/oB 
Insured Wright Excavating, LLC 
Insurance Company 

we 00 03 13 (04 84) 

Policy No. WCD0748726 Endorsement No. 
Premium $ 

COt.ntersignedby ___ _________ _ _ 

CopvriQht 1983. National Council on Compensation Insurance. Inc. 
Page 1 of 1 



AlA Document A312 

Performance Bond 
5019086 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): 

Wright Excavating, LLC. 

PO Box 472 

Mokena, IL 60448 

OWNER (Name and Address): 

Village of Orland Park 

14700 South Ravinia Avenue 

Orland Park, IL 60462 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
Date: March 6, 2008 
Amount: $ 515,388.00 
Description (Name and Location); 

The Highlands Grading and Restoration Site Improvement 

BOND 
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date); March 31,2008 
Amount: $ 515,388.00 

SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business) 

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
136 North Third Street 
Hamilton, Ohio 45025 

Modifications to this Bond: [8J None OSee Page 3 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: Wright Excavating, LLC. 

~ ~orporate Seal 
Signature,~ ::. 7Jlijjil[' Corporate Seal 

Name and Title: 

Ie 
Name and Title: William D. Miler 

Attorney in Fact 
and Telephone) (FOR INFORMATION 0 

AGENT OR BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect, Engineer or Other:) 

COLUMBIAN AGENCY INC 

1005 Laraway Road 

New Lenox 

815 -485-4100 

Illinois 60451 

AlA DOCUMENT A312 PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND DECEMBER 1984 EDITION AlA 

THE AMER ICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON. D.C. 20006 A312-
THIRD PRINTING MARCH 1987 
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I The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind 
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors 
and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the 
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by 
reference. 

2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the 
Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this 
Bond, except to participate in conferences as provided in 
subparagraph 3.1. 

3 If there is no Owner default, The Surety's obligation under 
this bond shall arise after: 

3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and the 
Surety at its address described in paragraph 10 below 
that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor 
default and has requested and attempted to arrange a 
conference with the Contractor and the Surety to be held 
not later than fifteen days after receipt of such notice to 
discuss methods of performing the Construction 
Contract. If the Owner, Contractor and Surety agree, the 
Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform 
the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall 
not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to 
declare a Contractor default; and 

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor default and 
formally terminated the Contractor's right to complete the 
Contract. Such Contractor defau lt shall not be declared 
earlier than twenty days after the Contractor and the 
Surety have received notice as provided in subparagraph 
3.1; and 

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the balance of the 
contract price to the Surety in accordance with the terms 
of the Construction Contract or to a contractor selected 
to perform the Construction Contract in accordance with 
the terms of the Contract with the Owner. 

4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of paragraph 
3. the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take 
one of the fo llowing actions: 

4. 1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the 
Owner, to perform and complete the Construction 
Contract; or 

4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction 
Contract itself, through its agents or through 
independent contractors; or 

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualifi ed 
contractors acceptable to the owner for a contract for 
performance and completion of the construction contract, 
arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the 
Owner and the contractor selected with the Owner's 
concurrence, to be secured with perfOImance and 

payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent 
to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and 
pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in 
paragraph 6 in excess of the balance of the contract price 
incurred by the owner resulting from the Contractor's 
default; or 

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for 
completion, or obtain a new contractor with reasonable 
promptness under the circumstances: 

.1 After investigation, determine the amount for 
which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as 
practical after the amount is determined, tender 
payment therefore to the Owner~ or 

.2 deny liability in whole or in part and notify the 
Owner citing reasons therefore. 

5 I f the Surety does not proceed as provided in paragraph 4 
with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to 
be in default on this Bond 15 days after receipt of an 
additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety 
demanding that the surety perform its obligations under this 
bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy 
available to the Owner. lfthe Surety proceeds as provided in 
subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses the payment 
tendered or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in 
part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to 
enforce any remedy avai lable to the owner. 

6 After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's right to 
complete the Construction Contract, and if the Surety elects 
to act under subparagraph 4. 1, 4.2 or 4.3 above, then 
responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be 
greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction 
Contract, and the responsibili ties of the Owner to the Surety 
shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the 
Construction Contract. To the limit of the amount of this 
Bond, but subject to commitment by the Owner of the 
balance of the contract price to mitigation of costs and 
damages on the Construction Contract, the Surety is 
obligated without dupl ication for: 

6.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction 
of defective work and completion of the Construction 
Contract; 

6.2 Additional legal, design professional and delay costs 
resulting from the Contractor's default, and resulting from 
the actions or failing to act of the Surety under paragraph 
4; and 

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are 
specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages 
caused by delayed performance or non-performance of 
the Contractor. 

AlA DOCUMENT A312 PERFORMANCE BOND AND PA VMENT BOND DECEMBER 1984 EDITION AlA 
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7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for 
obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the 
Construction Contract, and the balance of the contract price 
shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such 
unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this 
Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its 
heirs, executors, administrators or successors. 

8 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including 
changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related 
subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations. 

9 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may 
be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in which 
the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted 
within two years after Contractor default or within two years 
after the contractor ceased working or within two years after 
the surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under 
this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this 
paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period 
of limitat ion available to sureties as a defense in the 
jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable. 

10 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be 
mailed or delivered to the address shown on the signature 
page. 

11 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a 
statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the 

construction was to be performed, any provision in this 
Bond confli cting with said statutory or legal requirement 
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming 
to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed 
incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be 
construed as a statutory bond and not as a common· law 
bond. 

12 DEFINITIONS 

12.1 The Balance of the Contract Price: The total 
amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under 
the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments 
have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of 
any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in 
sett lement of insurance or other claims for damages to 
which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and 
proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor 
under the Construct ion Contract. 

12.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between the 
Owner and the Contractor identi fied on the signature 
page, including all contract documents and changes 
thereto. 

12.3 Contractor Default: Failure of the Contractor, which 
has neither been remedied or waived, to perform or to 
otherwise to comply with the terms of the Construction 
Contract. 

12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has 
neither been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as 
required by the Construction Contract or to perform and 
complete or comply with the other tenns thereof. 

MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.) 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 

Company: 
SURETY 

Corporate Seal Corporate Seal 
Signature: Signature: 
Name and Title: Name and Title: 
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RIDER AMENDING PAYMENT BOND 

This rider is to be attached to and form a part of surety bond number 5019086 , dated the 31st day of 
March , 20 08 executed by The OhIO Casualty Insurance Comoanv 

as surety (the "Surety"), a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio on behalf of 
Wright Excavating, LLC. , as Principal (the "Principal".J, in favor of 
Village of Orland Park as Obligee (the "Obligee"). 

WHEREAS, the Principal has by written agreement dated the 6th day of March , 20,-,0",8 __ , entered 
into a contract (the "Contract") with the Obligee for: The Highlands Grading and Restoration Site Improvement 

WHEREAS, upon the request of the Principal and Obligee, the attached bond is hereby amended as follows: 

1. Paragraphs 4.1 and 4,2,3 are amended by adding at the end of each paragraph 
" .. ... and furnished to Surety an ex.planation of the claim and copies of documents on which the Claimant relies to 
support the claim." 

2, Paragraph 5 is replaced with the following: 

If a notice required by paragraph 4 is given by the Owner to the Contractor and to the Surety, that is sufficient 
compliance. 

3. Paragraph 6 is replaced with the following: 

When the Claimant has satisfied the conditions of paragraph 4 and has submitted any additional supporting 
documentation, and any sworn proof of claim, requested by the Surety, the Surety shall, within a reasonable period of 
time, which shall not be less than 45 days, respond to the Claimant and offer to payor arrange for payment of any 
undisputed amount; provided, however, that the failure of the Surety to fully and/or timely discharge its obligations 
under this paragraph or to dispute or identify any specific defense to all or part of a claim shall not be deemed an 
admission of liability by the Surety or otherwise constitute a waiver of any rights or defenses the Contractor and/or 
Surety may have or acquire as to such claim, including, without limitation, any right to dispute such claim. In no event 
shall the Surety's liability to any Claimant under this Bond exceed the sum properly due such claimant. 

This change is effective as of the effective date of the Bond to which it is attached. 

The attached bond shall be subject to all of its terms, conditions and limitations except as herein modified. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 31st 
day of March , 20~. 

Wright Excavating. LLC. 
(Principal) 

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
(Surety) 

~it:~~~ 
::te: YMM 
Title: ~torneY-In-fact 
Date: William D. Miller 

(Seal) 

(Seal) 



ALA Document A312 

Payment Bond 
5019086 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): 

Wright Excavating, LLC. 

PO Box 472 

Mokena,IL 60448 

OWNER (Name and Address): 

Village of Orland Park 

14700 South Ravinia A venue 

Orland Park, IL 60462 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
Date: March 6, 2008 

Amount: $ 515,388.00 
Description (Name and Locat ion ): 

The Highlands Grading and Restoration Site Improvement 

BON D 
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): March 31, 2008 

Amount: S 515,388.00 

SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business) 

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
136 North Third Street 
Hamilton, Ohio 45025 

Modifications to this Bond: 0 None OSee Page 6 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 

Company : Wri ght Excavat~in1fg~'~L~L;;;C:<l'~~~!!.,'~~qI_:p_o~:~t~_S_ea_l_ Signature / iJL f) Il1JI Corporate Seal 

Name and Titlf4'WilliafilD. Miller 
in Fact 

Telephone) 
AGENT OR BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect, Engineer or Other:) 

COLUMBIAN AGENCY INC 

1005 Laraway Road 

New Lenox 

815-485-4100 

fIlinois 6045 1 
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I The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind 
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors 
and assigns to the owner to pay for labor, materials and 
equipment furnished for use in the performance of the 
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by 
reference. 

2 With respect to the Owner, this obligation shall be null 
and void if the contractor: 

2.\ Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all 
sums due claimants, and 

2.2 Defends, indemnifies and holds hann less the Owner 
from claims, demands. liens and suits by any person or 
entity whose claim, demand, lien or suit is for the 
payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for 
use in the performance of the Construction Contract, 
provided the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor 
and the Surety (at the address described in paragraph 12) 
of any claims, demands, liens or suits and tendered 
defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the 
Contractor and the Surety, and provided there is no 
Owner default. 

3 With respect to claimants, this obligation shall be null and 
void if the Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or 
indirectly, for all sums due. 

4 The Surety shall have no obligation to claimants under 
this bond until: 

4.] Claimants who are employed by or have a direct 
contract with the Contractor have given notice to the 
Surety <at the address described in paragraph 12) and 
sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the owner, stating that a 
claim is being made under this Bond and, with substantial 
accuracy, the amount of the claim. 

4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the 
Contractor: 

.1 Have furnished written notice the Contractor and 
sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, within 90 
days after having last perfonned labor or last 
furnished materials or equipment included in the cla im 
stating, with substantial accuracy, the amount of the 
claim and the name of the party to whom the materials 
were furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was 
done or performed; and 

. 2 Have either received a rejection in whole or in part 
from the Contractor, or not received within 30 days of 
furnishing the above notice any communication from 
the Contractor by which the Contractor has indicated 
the claim will be paid directly or indirectly; and 

.3 Not having been paid within the above 30 days, 
have sent a notice to the Surety, (at the address 
described in paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice 
thereof, to the Owner, stating that a claim is being 
made under this Bond and enclosing a copy of the 
previous written notice furnished to the Contractor. 

5 If a notice required by paragraph 4 is given by the Owner 
to the Contractor or to the Surety, that is sufficient 
compliance. 

6 When the claimant has satisfied the conditions of 
paragraph 4, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's 
expense take the following actions: 

6.1 Send an answer to the claimant. with a copy to the 
Owner, within 45 days after receipt of the claim, stating 
the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for 
challenging any amounts that are disputed. 

6.2 Payor arrange for payment of any undisputed 
amounts. 

7 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount 
of this bond, and the amount of this bond shall be credited 
for any payments made in good faith by the Surety. 

8 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the 
Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of 
the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any. under 
any Construction Performance Bond. By the Contractor 
furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree 
that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of 
the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy 
obligations of the Contractor and the Surety under this 
Bond, subject to the owner's priority to use the funds for 
completion of the work. 

9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, claimants or 
others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to 
the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for 
payment of any costs or expenses of any claimant under this 
Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obl igations to make 
payments to, give notices on behalf of, or otherwise to have 
obligations to claimants under this Bond. 

10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, 
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to 
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations . 

11 No suit or action shall be commenced by a claimant under 
this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in 
the location in which the work or part of the work is located 
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or after the expiration of one year from the date (I) on which 
the claimant gave the notice required by subparagraph 4. I or 
clause 4.2.3, or (2) on which the last labor or service was 
performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were 
furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, 
whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this 
paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period 
of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the 
jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable. 

12 Notice to the Surety, Owner or Contractor shall be mailed 
or delivered to the address shown on the signature page. 
Actual receipt of notice by the Surety, the Owner or the 
Contractor, however accomplished, shall be sufficient 
compliance as of the date received at the address shown on 
the signature page. 

13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a 
statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the 
construction was to be performed, any provision in this 

Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement 
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming 
to such statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed 
incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be 
construed as a statutory bond and not as a common-law 
bond. 

MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

14 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a 
potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor shall 
promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy 
to be made. 

15 
DEFINITIONS 

15.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct 
contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of 
the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for 
use in the performance of the Contract. The intent of this 
Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms 
"labor, material and equipment" that part of water, gas, 
power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or 
rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, 
architectural and engineering services required for 
performance of the work of the Contractor and the 
Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which 
a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction 
where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished. 

15.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between the 
Owner and the Contractor identified on the signature 
page, including all contract documents and changes 
thereto. 

15.3 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has 
neither been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as 
required by the Construction Contract or to perform and 
complete or comply with the other tenns thereof. 

(Space is provided below for signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the signature page.) 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY 
Company: 

Corporate Seal 
Signature: Signature: 
Name and Title: Name and Title: 
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Surety 
Co mpany 
Acknowledgment 

STATE OF Illinois 

COUNTY OF _--'W;.::i=l::.l ______ _ ss. : 

On th is _~3",1",s,-,t,--__ day of Ma r c h 2008 ,before me 

po-rsonally appeared William D. Miller , to me ·known, who, 

being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that _he_ reside(s) at _______ _ 

New Lenox, Illinois ; that _he _ is/are the Attorney-in-fact 

of The Ohio .Casualty Insurance Company , the corporation described 

in and which executed the. annexed instrument; that _he _ .know(s) the ·corporate seal of 

safd corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument issuch corporate seal; that it was 

so affi xed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; that _ he_ signed the 

same name(s) thereto by Iik~. order; and that the liabilities of said corporati·on do not ex­

ceed its assets as ascertained in the. manner provided by law: , 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MARCIA MAXWELL 

NOTARY PUBLIC, SW,TE OF IlliNOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3-29.2009 

BONO -3768-A 

~~ 
(Notary Public in and for the above County and State) 

. My commission expires __ ::.3_-::.2::.9_-::.20::.0::.9=-__ ~ ____ _ 



POWER OF A TIORNEY No. 27·057 

THE OHIO CASUAL TV INSURANCE COMPANY 

Know All Men by These Presents: THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation pursuant to the authority granted by Article Ill, Section 9 of the 
Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby nom inate, constitute and appoint: Robert W. Kegley, Sue lien Bottomley, Robert H. 
Walker. R. L Me Wethy or William D. Miller of New Lenox , l1linois its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (5)-in -(acl, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf 
as surety, and as ils act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance THREE MILLION ($3,000,000.00) 
DOLLARS. exduding, however, any bond(s) or undenaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon. 

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if 
they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regulnrly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons. 
The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attomey(s)-in-fact. 

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each 
Company this 24th day of October, 1990. 

STATE OF OHIO, 
COUNTY OF BUTLER 

Sam Lawrence Assistant Secretary 

On this 24th day of October, 1990 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came Sam 
Lawrence, Assistant Secretary of , to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the 
execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are 
the COfl>Orate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and 
direction of the said Corporations. 

IN TESTiMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City ofHamiiton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above wrinen. 

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio 
My Commiss ion expires August 6, 2002 

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Al1icle Ill, Section 9 oflhe Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, extracts 
from which read: 

Article III. Section 9. Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact, The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice·President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the 
corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to 
execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies 
of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, finn, corporation, partnership, lim ited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county 
or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof 

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the fo11owing resolution adopted by the Boards ofDi reclors of the Companies on October 21,2004: 
RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article llI, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be 

affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds, 
undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. 
Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the 
nature thereof to wh ich it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

CERTIFICATE 
I • the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, American Fire and Casualty Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby 
certify that the foregoin~ powu of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in 
full force and effect on this date. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this ~ day of March 2008 

Mark E. Schmidt Assistant Secretary 


